
Austin, Texas August 2025   

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
Oil and Gas Division 

 

NOTICE TO OPERATORS 

New Fees for Certain Environmental Permit Applications 

Senate Bill 2122 of the 89th Texas Legislature establishes fees for certain permit applications to 
store, treat, or dispose of oil and gas wastes in Texas. Effective on September 1, 2025, the 
Texas Natural Resources Code §91.1013(b) is amended to require that an applicant for certain 
waste management permits shall submit to the Commission a nonrefundable fee and 
surcharge1 with each application as follows: 

• Landfarm, landtreatment, or land application permit or permit amendment: $500 permit 
fee and a $750 surcharge for a total fee of $1,250. 

• Commercial oil and gas waste separation facility permit: $2,000 permit fee and a $3,000 
surcharge for a total fee of $5,000. 

• Amendment to a commercial oil and gas waste separation facility permit: $1,000 permit 
fee and a $1,500 surcharge for a total fee of $2,500. 

• Commercial surface oil and gas waste disposal facility permit: $3,000 permit fee and a 
$4,500 surcharge for a total fee of $7,500. 

• Amendment to a commercial surface oil and gas waste disposal facility permit: $1,000 
permit fee and a $1,500 surcharge for a total fee of $2,500. 

Applications with filing fees may be submitted by mail or by email: 

• By mail: Pay over the phone and mail the receipt with the application or mail a check or 
money order (payable to Railroad Commission of Texas) and Form EP-5 with the 
application. To make credit card payments by phone call (512) 463-6882.    

• By email: Pay over the phone and email the receipt with the application (Form EP-5). To 
make credit card payments by phone call (512) 463-6882. Form EP-5 and required 
attachments can be emailed to EPSch4@rrc.texas.gov for electronic receipt, the subject 
line must indicate “Application Filing”. 

Applications that are received after September 1, 2025. without the correct filing fee cannot 
be processed and will be returned.  

Questions regarding this notice should be directed to the Commission’s Environmental 
Permits and Support Unit at Enviro.Permits@rrc.texas.gov or 512-463-3840. 

 
1 Fees authorized by Natural Resources Code §91.1013 shall be subject to a surcharge pursuant to 
§81.070. A surcharge of 150% was established in 16 Texas Administrative Code §3.78(n)(3). 
 

mailto:EPSch4@rrc.texas.gov
mailto:Enviro.Permits@rrc.texas.gov


Austin, Texas August 2025   

Please Forward to the Appropriate Section of Your Company 


